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DECI SI ON

AMADOR, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed by N ck Fox
(Fox) to an administrative |aw judge's (ALJ) proposed deci sion
(attached). The ALJ disnmissed the conplaint and unfair practice
charge which alleged that the Duarte Unified Education
Associ ation (Association) breached the duty of fair

representati on guaranteed by the Educational Enploynment Rel ations

Act (EERA) section 3544.9 thereby violating section 3543.6(b)! by

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code. Section 3544.9 provides:

The enpl oyee organi zation recogni zed or
certified as the exclusive representative for
t he purpose of neeting and negotiating shall
fairly represent each and every enployee in
the appropriate unit.

Section 3543.6 states, in pertinent part:



refusing to represent Fox because of his religious objector
status, failing to speak on his behalf at a disciplinary neeting
and failing to return his calls regarding a grievance.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
i ncludi ng the proposed decision, transcript, exhibits, Fox's
exceptions and the Association's response. The Board finds the
ALJ's findings of fact and conclusions of lawto be free of
prejudicial error and adopts themas the decision of the Board
itself.

FOX_S APPEAL

Fox contends that the ALJ erred in making credibility
determ nations that credited Ron Plessen's (Plessen) testinony
that he never told Fox the Association would not represent him at
the informal conference of February 15, 1996, over Fox's
testinony. Fox also argues that the ALJ erred in determ ning
that Robin Whitlow s (Witlow) failure to return his calls was
not arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith. Fox nmaintains
that the Association had an obligation to explain why it chose

not to process his grievance and failed to do so. (Gakl and

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



Educati on Association. CTA/NEA (Mngo) (1984) PERB Deci sion
No. 447.)
ASSOCI ATI ON' S RESPONSE

The Association maintains that the evidence supports the
ALJ's credibility determnations. |In addition, the Association
asserts Witlows failure to return Fox's tel ephone calls did not
breach the duty of fair representati on because Fox failed to
request help fromthe Association prior to filing a grievance.

DI SCUSSI ON

Fox contends that the ALJ erred by crediting Plessen's
testinony that he never told Fox the Association would not.
represent himover Fox's contrary testinony. It is a well
established principle of PERB caselaw that the Board grants great
deference to the ALJ's credibility determ nations. This
principle recognizes that the ALJ, who conducts the hearing and
observes the witness' testinony, is in a better position to nake
accurate credibility determi nations than the Board, who in an
appel | ate capacity, has only the benefit of the transcripts.

(Tenple Gty Unified School District (1990) PERB Deci sion

No. 841.) Absent any evidence in the record to support
overturning the ALJ's credibility determ nations, the Board
defers to the ALJ's findings and rejects this exception.

(Wi sman El enentary School District (1991) PERB Deci sion

No. 868.)

Fox al so contends that Wiitlow s failure to return his calls

regarding the grievance was arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad



faith because the Associ ation never explained why it did not

process Fox's grievance. (Gakl and Education Association, CTA/ NEA

(M ngo), _supra, PERB Decision No. 447.) Fox did not allege in
the unfair practice charge, conplaint or hearing that the
Associ ati on never explained why it did not process his grievance.
Under PERB Regul ation 32635(b), the Board will not consider new
al | egations on appeal absent good cause.? Since Fox's appeal did
not contain a good cause explanation for his failure to raise
this allegation in the unfair practice charge, conplaint or

heari ng, the Board cannot consider this argunent. (California

School Enpl oyees Association (Watts) (1993) PERB Deci sion

No. 1008.)
ORDER
The unfair practice charge and conplaint in Case

No. LA-CO 712 are hereby DI SM SSED.

Menbers Johnson and Jackson joined in this Decision.

°PERB regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq. Regulation 32635
states, in pertinent part:

(b) Unl ess good cause is shown, a charging
party may not present on appeal new charge
al | egati ons or new supporting evidence.
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PROCEDURAL HI STORY

In this case, a teacher alleges his exclusive representative
violated its duty to provide himwith fair representation. The
excl usive representative denies any violation of this duty.

On October 29, 1996, teacher Nick Fox (Fox) filed an unfair
practice charge against the Duarte Unified Education Association
(Associ ation), alleging the Association failed to represent him
fairly in his relations with his enployer, the Duarte Unified
School District (District). On Novenber 21, 1996, the Ofice of
the General Counsel of the Public Enploynent Rel ations Board
(PERB) issued a conplaint, alleging the Association's conduct was
inconsistent with its duty under section 3544.9 of the

Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA) and therefore



vi ol at ed EERA section 3543.6(b).* On Decenber 16, 1996, the
Association filed an answer denying any violation. On Decenber
17, 1996, PERB held an informal settlement conference with the
parties, but the matter was not resol ved.

PERB conducted a formal hearing on the conplaint on March 31
and April 1, 1997. After the filing of post-hearing briefs, the
matter was submtted for decision on May 28, 1997.

EI NDI NGS OF FACT

At all relevant tines, Fox was a public school enployee
covered by EERA. At all relevant tines, the Association was an
enpl oyee organi zation covered by EERA, and it was the exclusive
representative of the bargaining unit in which Fox was enpl oyed.

For the termJuly 1, 1994, through June 30, 1996, there was
a collective bargaining agreenent in effect between the
Association and the District. Article 5 of the agreenent

included an agency shop provision requiring unit nenbers who were

'Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references are to
the Governnment Code. EERA is codified at section 3540 and
follow ng. EERA section 3544.9 provides as foll ows:

The enpl oyee organi zati on recogni zed or
certified as the exclusive representative for
t he purpose of neeting and negotiating shal
fairly represent each and every enployee in
the appropriate unit.

In relevant part, EERA section 3543.6 provides it shall be
unl awful for an enpl oyee organi zation to:

(b) Inmpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.
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not Associ ation nenbers to pay the Association a service fee.
Article 5.3 provided the follow ng exception:

Any unit nenber who is a nenber of a
religious body whose traditional tenets or
teachi ngs include objections to joining or
financially supporting DUEA/ CTA/ NEA as a
condition of enploynent; except that such
unit menber shall pay, in lieu of a service
fee to one of the follow ng non-religious,
organi zations, charitable funds exenpt from
taxati on under Section 5.1(c) (3) or Title 26
of the Internal Revenue Code:

5.3.1 Anmeri can Cancer Society
5.3.2 American Heart Associ ation
5.3.3 Cty of Hope

As the designation "DUEA/ CTA/ NEA' .indicates, the Association
(DUEA) is affiliated with the California Teachers Associ ation
(CTA) and the National Education Association (NEA).

Fox was hired by the District as a probationary teacher for
the 1995-96 school year, and he thus becane subject to the agency
shop provision. The Association encouraged Fox to beconé a
menber but also informed him in witing, of his rights under the
Article 5.3 exception. The Association set a deadline of
Septenber 30, 1995, for Fox to exercise those rights by providing
the Association with proof he had nmade paynent to one of the
three designated charities.

Fox felt the Article 5.3 exception applied to him because
he found the positions of the NEA on abortion and Catholic
schools to be inconsistent with his owm beliefs as a Catholic.

Fox obtained fromhis pastor a letter of support, which the
Associ ati on accepted. Fox was al so concerned, however, the
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charities designated in Article 53 mght sonmehow be inconsistent
with his beliefs.

Prior to the Septenber 30 deadline set by the Association,
Fox tal ked on the tel ephone with CTA Representative Robin Whitlow
(Waitlow). VWiitlow, who had been raised Catholic herself,
enpat hi zed with Fox's concerns and attenpted to accommbdate them
She prom sed to check with CTA attorneys on whet her Fox coul d
- make paynment to sone other charity. She also promsed to talk to
the | ocal Association about allowing Fox to submt a check to be
hel d by the Association for up to one nonth, while Fox researched
the designated charities. On Septenber 28, 1995, Fox did submt
a check to the Association, as what he understood to be
"col lateral ."

Wi tl ow was infornmed by CTA attorneys, however, that Fox
coul d not make paynent to any other charity, and she so inforned
Fox. Also, the local Association-was unwilling to give Fox up to
one nonth to research the designated charities. On October 5,
1995, the Association returned Fox's check and gave him a
deadl i ne of October 15, 1995, to choose one of the designated
charities. On Cctober 12, 1995, Fox made paynent to one of those
charities (the Anerican Heart Associ ation).

Despite Wiitlow s attenpts to accombdate his concerns, Fox
testified he found her "no help," because he had to call her
several tinmes and wait "days and days" to get a call back. He
testified, "It may have been just because she was busy. She was

just an extrenely difficult person to get in touch with."



For the 1995-96 school year, Fox was assigned as a seventh
grade science teacher at the District's Northview |Internediate
School (Northview), where his principal was Dr. Mary Ceorge.
Shortly after Fox started working at Northview, Dr. GCeorge told
him "our personalities were a msfit," and this appears to have
been true.

On February 8, 1996, a parent filed a conplaint against Fox.
Fox had sent the parent's daughter out of his classroom because
(as he testified) she was so "doused" in perfunme that the snel
was "overwhel mng." According to the conplaint, however, the
daughter said she had been sent out sinply because Fox "didn't
like her perfune."” Dr. George infornmed Fox there would be a
conference on the parental conplaint on February 15, 1996. Dr.
Ceorge told Fox the conference was "very serious" and the
conplaint "would probably go onto a higher |evel."

Fox was "scared" by what Dr. George had told him so he nade
a witten request to Association Building Representative Ron
G berson (G berson) that "association counsel"™ be present at the
conference. G berson referred the request to Association
Presi dent Roger Plessen (Plessen). G berson told Fox in witing
that Plessen "said that he would call you and put you in touch
with a CTA attorney." |

Fox testified that at sone point he and Pl essen spoke and
Pl essen "basically said | was not a Union nenber and | could not
get representation fromthe Union." Fox could not renenber

whet her this conversation was on the tel ephone or in Plessen's



cl assroom nor could he remenber when it took place, other than
that it was before the February 15 conference. Fox testified he
did not ask anyone else for representation. |In particular, he
testified he did not believe he contacted CTA Representative
VWitlowto see if he could be put in touch with a CTA attorney.
Fox attended the February 15 conference w thout representation.
At the conference, the situation was am cably resolved after Fox
expl ai ned what had really happened.

The unfair practice charge filed by Fox and the conpl ai nt
i ssued by PERB do not nention this February 15 conference or the
events surrounding it. The charge alleges Fox requested |ega
representation fromthe Association on April 26, 1996, for a
meeting on April 30, 1996, and the Association "initially
declined . . . due to his status as a conscientious objector."
The PERB conplaint simlarly alleges Fox requested representation
--on or about April 26, 1996, for a neeting on April 30, 1996, and
on or about April 26, 1996, Plessen said the Association "would
not represent Charging Party due to Charging Party's status as a

religi ous objector."?

Fox testified, however, he did not think
Pl essen or the Association ever indicated the Association would
not furnish representation for an April 30 neeting.

Pl essen testified to his own version of a conversation with
Fox that concerned the February 15 parental conplaint conference.
Pl essen testified he and Fox spoke at length on February 13,

1996; Plessen thinks it was on the tel ephone. Plessen testified

No notion to anmend the conplaint has been made.
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he advised Fox to contact CTA Representative Witlow, who m ght
be able to provide himwith a | awer. Pl essen further testified
he advised Fox to "seek counsel” with the District's deputy
superi ntendent for personnel/student services, Dr. Alan L.
Johnson, because it appeared fromthe conversation that Fox was
starting to get in trouble with Dr. George, who m ght be starting
to eval uate Fox negatively. Pl essen's testinony was corroborated
.in part by his contenporaneous handwitten notes, which appear to
read in part as follows:

Adv: 1 CTA
2 Lawyer

3 Counsel with Dr. J
Pl essen testified he told Fox what he has told nmany teachers who
want representation: to call the CTA service center, where
Wi t | ow wor ked.
Pl essen denied he told Fox that as a non-nenber he could not
get representation fromthe Association. Pl essen described their

di scussion of that issue as foll ows:

When approached by M. Fox on the subject and
he was asking for all kinds of things froma
| awyer to whatever, | indicated to himthat |
woul d have to check our |egal obligation to
him Because as you know, a non-payi ng

menber, if it goes to binding arbitration,
there mght be legal inplications. So I, at
several tines, | said | have to check to see

what our obligation to himis.

| at no tinme said that he would not be
represented. | wouldn't be that dunb to say
sonething like that because we do have a

| egal obligation.

Pl essen appeared nervous on the wtness stand, his hands
shaki ng visibly some of the tinme. Nervousness on the w tness
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stand i s understandabl e, however, and | do not conclude from

Pl essen's nervousness that he was not telling the truth as he
remenbered it. On the contrary, Plessen appeared to be a
conscientious witness. He was responsive to questions fromboth
attorneys, and he asked both attorneys to rephrase questions he
did not understand. He did not appear to be soneone likely to
blurt out sonething he regarded as "dunb."

CTA Representative Wiitlow testified that on February 13,
1996, she had a tel ephone conversation with Fox, in response to a
phone nessage she received from Fox that day. The nessage stated
as follows:

(Referred by Roger.) Has to attend a

conplaint neeting Thursday at 4:15. Wants

CTA rep with him
VWhitlow testified that when she tal ked to Fox she told him she
had a schedul ed neeting on February 15 and coul d not acconpany
hi m She testified she suggested Fox take the Association
bui I ding representative (G berson) or one of sone other
i ndi vidual s she naned. She specifically renmenbered suggesting a
particul ar woman, only to have Fox tell her the woman had becone
an assistant principal. Witlow assuned Fox would find soneone
to acconpany him She testified she does not normally represent
enpl oyees at first-level parental conplaint conferences, which
| ocal representatives are trained to handl e.

Wth regard to the events surroundi ng the February 15
parental conplaint conference, | credit the testinony of Plessen

and Whitl ow over that of Fox. Fox's testinony about these events



(that Plessen "basically" said Fox could not get representation,
and that Fox did not believe he (Fox) had contacted Witlow about
getting representation) was relatively vague, and it was
inconsistent with the unfair practice charge he filed as to the
date and circunstances of the conversation with Plessen. The
testinony of Plessen and Whitlow, on the other hand, was nore
detailed, and it was corroborated in part by contenporaneous
records (Plessen's notes and the phone nessage for Vhitl ow).

Fox may have felt understandably frustrated in his attenpt
to get representation fromthe Association. He was, by his own
account, "scared" about the upcom ng conference, and he found his
request for representation referred from G berson to Pl essen
then from Plessen to Wiitlow, and then from Witlow back to
G berson and other |ocal representatives. Fox may have felt he
found the explanation for his frustration in Plessen's admtted
-statenment he woul d have to check on the Association's |ega
obligation to Fox.® | find, however, Plessen did not actually
tell Fox that as a consci enti ous objector he could not get

Associ ation representation; | find Plessen actually referred Fox

3The rel ationship of an enpl oyee organi zation to a
conscientious objector is in fact sonmewhat unusual. EERA section
3546.3 specifically states as foll ows:

.o | f such enpl oyee who hol ds

consci enti ous objections pursuant to this
section requests the enpl oyee organization to
use the grievance procedure or arbitration
procedure on the enpl oyee's behal f, the

enpl oyee organi zation is authorized to charge
the enpl oyee for the reasonable cost of using
such procedure.



to Whitlow for such representation as m ght be available, and
Wi tl ow handled the referral in a normal fashion.

Bet ween February and April 1996, Fox and Pl essen had severa
nore conversations, sonetines in Plessen's classroom Since
Pl essen was al so a science teacher, Fox sonetinmes went to Plessen
to borrow a piece of equipnent, but he also conplained to Plessen
about being constantly harassed by his principal, Dr. George.

Pl essen counsel ed Fox on how to deal with Dr. Ceorge, and on
Fox's career options.

The probl ens between Fox and Dr. Ceorge cane to a head on
April 26, 1996, when the two had a conversation in the front
office of Northview, in the presence of students and staff. Fox
asked Dr. Ceorge for a laboratory key to replace one he had | ost.
Dr. Ceorge refused, saying Fox would have to cone to the office
whenever he needed a key. Fox objected to this arrangenent, but
Dr. Ceorge insisted. The two then had a di scussion about the
parental conplaint procedure that Fox had experienced in
February. By Fox's account, Dr. George was confusing facts, and
Fox was trying to clarify them At sone point, Dr. George told
Fox not to interrupt, so he let her talk and then asked, "My I
speak now?" \When Dr. George said nothing, Fox began to speak
but Dr. George said, "I didn't say you could speak." Fox
responded, "Sinon says, 'May | speak?' " At that point, Dr.
Ceorge went to her office door and told Fox to go in.

By Fox's account, Dr. George screaned, "Get in here." The

only other witness to the event who testified described this
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event sonewhat differently. Donald La Plante (La Plante), a
teacher and Association officer who was present at the tine,
testified Dr. George's tone was "relatively polite," although he
al so said her words were "yelled | oud enough" for everyone in the
front office to hear. He denied Dr. Ceorge's voice was in a
scream

La Plante further testified Fox then stanped his foot and

yelled, "No." Fox did not describe his own behavior at this
point, other than to say, "I was not about to walk into a room
with a screamng person like that." Dr. George then apparently

got Dr. Johnson (the deputy superintendent) on the phone. La
Pl ante renmenbered Dr. George saying, "I have an insubordinate
enpl oyee; " Fox renenbered her saying she had asked himinto the
room and he had refused.

Dr. Johnson then cane to Northview and net privately with
--Fox. Fox explained the situation fromhis point of view, he said
Dr. George was a power-nmad tyrant and he was going to sue hér
fromhere to kingdom cone for harassnent. Dr. Johnson told Fox
that the follow ng Monday there would be a neeting to resolve the
di fferences between Fox and Dr. George, at which Fox could have
representation.

Fox then prepared a witten request for Association
representation. The request was addressed to Plessen, with a
"“cc" to Whitlow, and it read as foll ows:

| amrequesting legal representation from
DUEA/ CTA/ NEA for a neeting with Dr. Johnson
(Duarte School District) and Dr. GCeorge

(Principal, Northview Internediate School) on

11



Monday, April 29, 1996 at 9:00 during ny

second period conference. | had nmade a

witten response to the union once before for

representation and did not receive it. I

have spoken to ny counsel or, and he said that

you have a "duty of fair representation" and

if you do not conply with ny request, | want

you to know that | wll be suing you for

"breach of duty."
Fox took two copies of the request to Plessen's classroom where
Pl essen was in front of his class. Fox gave Plessen a copy and
asked himto sign for it. Plessen refused to sign, but Fox still
left a copy of the request. Plessen then took action on the
request by calling Dr. Ceorge, reading her the request, and
explaining "we need to be represented.” Plessen also called
Whitlow to ask who woul d represent Fox; Whitlow said she herself
woul d.

Fox hinself also called Wiitlow, a nessage he left for her
on April 26, 1996, stated in part, "Hs attorney has told himto
sue for breach of duty.”" Wiitlowreturned the call -the sane day.
She told Fox she had a cal endar conflict on Monday but would
contact Dr. Johnson and reschedule the neeting so she could be
there. She did in fact call Dr. Johnson, and they reschedul ed
the neeting for Tuesday norning, April 30, 1996. She inforned
Fox and Pl essen of the change. Before the neeting, Plessen gave
Fox a note confirmng Wiitlow would represent him

Fox asked a friend, Harry Snyder (Snyder), to attend the
meeting with himfor support. When Fox and Snyder arrived for

the neeting, Fox introduced Snyder to Wiitlow. Witl ow was

surprised to see Snyder there, and she questioned whet her Snyder
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was an attorney. Fox thought Wiitl ow was bei ng "paranoid* about
this; Witlow testified she was concerned the District would only
all ow Fox to have one advocate.* Whitlow agreed Snyder coul d
attend the neeting.

Before the neeting, Witlowtalked to Fox; Snyder did not
listen in. Witlowtestified she advised Fox they were there to
hear the District's concerns, and it was better for themnot to
speak or respond during the neeting, but rather to fornulate a
response afterwards. Fox testified he did not recall being given
such advice. Witlowtestified that at a first neeting she
normal |y advi ses enpl oyees not to speak, and does not speak nuch
hersel f.

When the neeting began, .it soon appeared it would be a
different and nore formal neeting than Fox, Snyder and Witl ow
expected. In addition to Dr. Johnson and Dr. George, the
District had its attorney present. Wen Dr. Johnson started the
nmeeting, he said it was to review Fox's status with the District,
whi |l e Fox and Snyder had believed it would be to resolve
di fferences between Fox and Dr. GCeorge.

Fox attenpted nonetheless to go through a list of issues
bet ween hinself and Dr. George and to question Dr. George about
them \Witlowtried to quiet Fox with "discreet notions" Fox did
not acknow edge. Dr. George did not answer Fox, but spoke only

to the District's attorney. After Fox had gone through a few of

“ also note Whitlow had four days earlier received Fox's
phone nessage stating, "Hs attorney has told himto sue for
breach of duty."”
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his issues, Dr. Johnson said this was not the purpose of the
nmeeting, which thereafter focused on Fox's conduct and status.

Wi tl ow took notes throughout the neeting. Fox and Snyder
testified Whitl ow said nothing in support or defense of Fox;
Whitlow testified she "did not speak a lot" but rather |istened,
took notes, and attenpted to have Fox not speak. Witlow
testified she did ask what the District's next step would be, and
her notes appear to indicate soneone asked, "Wuat happens now?"
Fox testified Wiitlow did not ask any such question.

At the end of the neeting, Dr. Johnson said the District
woul d make a decision on Fox's status. He also said there would
be a neeting that afternoon after school, when Fox woul d receive
his evaluation. By the end of the norning neeting, Fox and
Snyder felt the decision had been nmade to get rid of Fox.

Whitl ow told Fox she suspected he woul d be placed on
adm nistrative |eave, and she told Fox he could call her.

At the neeting after school, Fox received not only his
evaluation but also a letter fromDr. Johnson stating Fox was
bei ng placed on admnistrative |eave for the remai nder of the
school year. Fox did not imediately call Witlow in fact, Fox
did not renenber trying to call Whitlow again until June, over a
month later. A phone nessage dated May 2, 1996, however,
indicated Fox tried to call Witlow that norning. Witlow
testified she returned the call on May 6, 1996, and she and Fox
di scussed the possibility of filing a grievance. She told Fox

she had gone through the contract and had not found the basis for
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a grievance, and she invited Fox to go through the contract

hi nsel f and get back to her about any possible grievance. Fox
testified he did not renmenber this conversation. Fox did not get
back to Witlow again that nonth.

On May 8, 1996, Fox went ahead and filed a grievance on his
own, w thout consulting or informng the Association. Fox's
grievance was addressed to Dr. Johnson, and it alleged Dr.
Johnson and Dr. George had "violated ny rights to the grievance
process as outlined in Article 4 of the DUEA/ DUSD agreenent."

Dr. Johnson responded with a letter dated May 9, 1996, stating in
part, "The grievance process has not been viol ated because no
grievance has been filed." Dr. Johnson advised Fox to "call your
DUEA representative" if he had questions. Fox did not, however,
call the Association at that point.

On May 24, 1996, Dr. Johnson sent Fox a letter advising him
he "shall not be reelected as an enpl oyee" and his "enpl oynent
with the District will therefore end at the conclusion of the
1995-96 school year." Fox did not contact the Association when
he received this letter.

Al so on May 24, 1996, Fox filed a Level Il grievance, in
response to Dr. Johnson's May 9 letter. The Level Il grievance
stated in part as follows:

Article 4.2.1 states before filing a witten
grievance, the grievant nust attenpt to
resolve it by an informal conference with the
grievant's imedi ate supervisor. | was never
gi ven the chance to do so even though Dr.
Johnson said that Dr. George and | would try
to resolve our differences at the neeting of

April 30, 1996. At this neeting, | wanted to
15



present evidence showing Dr. GCeorge had
created a hostile work environnment and by
doi ng so, had violated her own code of ethics
as outlined in E 4319.21(a) of the District
Pol i cy Handbook. Also, by creating a hostile
wor k environnent, she had violated ny right
to free speech which is in violation of the
district loyalty oath she signed and in
violation of Article 20 of the DUEA/ DUSD
contract ["Personal and Academ c Freedoni].

Furthernore, Article 4.3.1 states that the
i mredi ate supervisor shall comunicate a

decision to the enployee in witing within
(10) days after receiving the grievance.

Dr. George has not responded to ne at all.
Once again, ny right to due process within
the grievance procedure has been viol at ed.

Fox did not consult Whitlow about filing this Level Il grievance,
but he did send her a copy by certified mail, which her office
recei ved on May 28, 1996.
Dr. Johnson denied the Level Il grievance in a letter to Fox
dated June 6, 1996. The letter stated in part as follows:
Article 4.2.1 states in relevant part that
"Before filing a formal witten grievance,

the grievant nust attenpt to resolve it by an
informal conferences [sic] with the

grievant's imedi ate supervisor". Such a
process presupposes that a grievance exists.
Nei t her your Level | nor Level 11 grievance

fornms identifies a section of the current
col | ective bargai ning agreenent that has been
violated, ms-interpreted or ms applied
[sic]. This precondition nmust exist before
the neeting referred to in Article 4.2.1 can
occur. If you wish to file a proper
grievance, please identify the section of the
contract that has been violated. The neeting
referred to in Article 4.2.1 can only occur
after such an identification has taken place.
[ Enphasis in original.]

The letter indicates copies were sent to Wiitl ow and Pl essen,

anong ot hers.
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The week of June 10, 1996, was Fox's last week as a District
enpl oyee. On June 10, 1996, he called Wiitlow and left a
message, saying, "He has not received a response fromthe
District." According to Fox, he called again on June 11, 1996.

It is not clear exactly when Fox received Dr. Johnson's
June 6 letter. The letter was postmarked June 7, 1996, and was
addressed to Fox's old address in La Habra rather than his
.current address in Mnrovia. The envel ope bears a forwarding
| abel with the date "06/10/96." Fox testified that when he
received the letter he nade a note on the envel ope; the note says
"recieved [sic] June 10, 1996." Fox also testified, however,
that he prepared other notes the sane week, and those notes say
he got the letter on Tuesday, -June 11, 1996. At |east one of
these two records is inaccurate as to the exact date of receipt,
but | credit Fox's testinony that he received the letter before
June 13, 1996.

Fox called Whitlow again on June 13, 1996, and left an
"urgent" message to call him According to Fox's testinony, and
the notes he says he prepared that week, Whitlows secretary told
himWitl ow was out of town, but the secretary would talk to
Whi tl ow and then get back to Fox personally. According to Fox
and his notes, neither Wiitlow nor her secretary ever called him
back.

Wiitlow testified, on the contrary, that she left a nessage
for Fox on his answering nmachine on June 11, 1996. \Whitlow also

testified she called Fox on June 13, 1996, and they di scussed why
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Fox had not received a response to his grievance, although
VWiitlow "didn't have the docunent” and "wasn't aware of what
grievance he had filed."

Wth regard to the events of the week of June 10, 1996, I
credit Fox's testinony over that of Whitlow \Witlow s account
of the June 13 conversation does not make sense in light of the
ot her evidence. VWhitlow testified that at the tinme of the
conversation she "didn't have the docunent” and "wasn't aware of
what grievance he [Fox] had filed," but her office had received
Fox's Level |1 grievance by certified mail over two weeks
earlier. Wiitlow also testified she and Fox di scussed why Fox
had not received a response, but Fox had in fact received the
June 6 response letter by then. Also, since the June 6 letter
i ndi cates copies were sent to Whitlow and Pl essen, it appears
Wi t |l ow shoul d have known about the District's response by June
13 even if, for some reason, Fox hinself did not tell her.

Wi tl ow may be renenbering another conversation wth another
enpl oyee about anot her grievance, but | do not believe she had
such a conversation with Fox on June 13, 1996, as she testified.

Fox's nmenory and his records do not appear to be entirely
reliable. Nonetheless, it is hard to believe he would fail to
remenber or record the event if Whitlow had in fact returned his
calls the week of June 10, 1996, especially his "urgent" nessage
of June 13, 1996. | therefore find Witlowdid not return Fox's

calls the week of June 10, 1996.
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At the tine of the hearing, Fox was unenpl oyed. After
| eaving the District, he sought enploynment with "under ten" other
school districts and had three interviews. In sone of the
interviews it appeared to him "things shut down" when he had to
explain why he could not get a letter of reference fromthe
District. Fox also had two or three interviews with enployers
ot her than school districts. Until a few weeks before the
heari ng, Fox received unenpl oynent benefits, and then he had a
conputer job that |asted four days. He testified "pretty soon
I"'mgoing to break into ny retirement fund" and "[e]ventually,
I"'mgoing to have to get a lesser job."

1 SSUE

Did the Association violate its duty to provide Fox with.

fair representation?
CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

As the charging party, Fox has alleged that the Associ ation,
as his exclusive representative, denied himthe right to fair
representation guaranteed by EERA section 3544.9 and thereby
vi ol ated EERA section 3543.6(b). The duty of fair representation
i nposed on the exclusive representative extends to grievance

handl i ng. (Erenmont Teachers Association (King) (1980) PERB

Deci sion No. 125; United Teachers of Los Angeles (Collins) (1982)

PERB Deci sion No. 258 (UTLA (Collins)).) In order to establish a

violation of the duty, a charging party nust show the excl usive
representative's conduct was arbitrary, discrininatory or in bad

faith. |In ULA (Collins), PERB stated:

19



.o Absent bad faith, discrimnation, or
arbitrary conduct, nere negligence or poor
judgnent in handling a grievance does not
constitute a breach of the union's duty.
[Ctations.]

A union nmay exercise its discretion to
determ ne how far to pursue a grievance in
the enpl oyee's behalf as long as it does not
arbitrarily ignore a neritorious grievance or
process a grievance in a perfunctory fashion.
A union is also not required to process an
enpl oyee's grievance if the chances for
success are mi ni mal . . ..

In order to state a prima facie case of arbitrary conduct

violating the duty of fair representation, a charging party:
". .. must at a mninmminclude an assertion
of sufficient facts fromwhich it becones
apparent how or in what manner the exclusive
representative's action or jnaction was
wi thout a rational basis or devoid of honest
j udgnent . (Enmphasis added. )" [Reed District
Teachers Association, CTA/NEA (Reyes) (1983)
PERB Deci sion No. 332, p. 9, quoting Rocklin
Teachers Professional Association (Ronero)
(1980) PERB Deci sion No. 124.]

In the present case, the conplaint alleges three actions as
inconsistent with the Association's duty of fair representation:

1. Pl essen's alleged statenent that the Association would
not represent Fox due to his status as a religious objector.

2. VWiitlow s alleged failure to speak on Fox's behal f at
the April 30 neeting.

3. Wiitlow s alleged failure to respond to Fox's nessages

t he week of June 10, 1996.°

°I'n his opening brief, Fox cites a fourth action: the
Association's failure to help Fox get a transfer. This action
however, is not nentioned in the conplaint or the underlying
charge. Furthernore, there is no evidence that Fox ever sought a
transfer; the only testinony is Plessen's acknow edgenent "it is
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Wth regard to the first of these three alleged actions, |
have already credited the testinony of Plessen and Whitl ow over
that of Fox; | find Plessen did not nmake the all eged statenent
either in February 1996 (as Fox testified) or in April 1996 (as
the conpl aint and underlying charge all eged).®

Wth regard to the second all eged action, the evidence shows
Wiitlow said little or nothing in Fox's support or defense at the
April 30 neeting. The evidence also shows Witlow |listened, took
notes, and attenpted to have Fox not speak. Whitlow testified
W thout contradiction this was her normal practice at a first
nmeeting, and there is thus no.evidence her conduct at the Apri
30 neeting was discrimnatory. Furthernore, Wiitlow s strategy
of listening rather than speaki ng has not been shown to be
W thout a rational basis or devoid of honest judgnent. (C.

Li ndsay_Teachers Association ((Gonzales) (1992) PERB Deci sion No.

- 935 [no apparent violation of duty where exclusive representative

failed to advocate on behalf of probationary teacher at neeting

possi bl e" Fox talked to him about getting a transfer. There is
insufficient evidence to make any findings with regard to this
fourth action.

°f | were to find Plessen nmade the alleged statenent in
February 1996 (as Fox testified), | still could not find the
statement in itself constituted an EERA violation within PERB' s
jurisdiction, because the statenent woul d have been nade nore
t han si x nont hs before October 29, 1996, when Fox filed his
charge. EERA section 3541.5(a)(1l) states PERB "shall not
[i]ssue a conplaint in respect of any charge based upon an
al l eged unfair practice occurring nore than six nonths prior to
the filing of the charge." PERB has held this [imtation is
jurisdictional. (Calexico Unified School District (1989) PERB
Deci sion No. 754; California State University, San D ego (1989)
PERB Deci sion No. 718-H.)
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at which teacher was infornmed she would not be rehired].)
Whitlow s strategy of not speaking nay not have hel ped Fox any
nmore than his own strategy of speaking, but it has not been shown
that Whitlow s strategy was arbitrary or in bad faith.’

Wth regard to the third alleged action, | have already
credited Fox's testinony over that of Wiitlow, | find Witlowdid
not return Fox's calls the week of June 10, 1996. The question
is whether Whitlow s failure was nerely negligent at worst, or
whet her it has been shown to be arbitrary, discrimnatory or in
bad faith.

In his opening brief, Fox contends Whitlow s failure to
return his calls the week of June 10, 1996, was "notivated by a
discrimnatory intent based on his status as a conscientious
objector." The preponderance of evidence does not support this
contention, however. Witlow becane aware of Fox's status as a
‘consci entious objector in Septenber 1995, but her subsequent
course of conduct does not show any discrimnatory intent based
on that status. On the contrary, Witlow testified w thout
contradi ction she enpathized with Fox's concerns and attenpted to
accomodat e them | have credited Wiitlow s testinony that she
handl ed Fox's representation requests, both for the February 15

parental conplaint conference and for the April 30 neeting, as

't is true Whitlow never inplemented the next step in her
strategy: to fornmulate with Fox a response to the District.
This may be expl ai ned, however, by Whitlow s failure to find a
basis for a grievance (as Wiitlow testified) or by Fox's failure
to consult with Wiitlow before filing a grievance on his own (as
both Fox and Whitl ow testified).
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she normally handl es such requests. Nothing Witlow said or did
betrays a discrimnatory intent.

On the other hand it does appear, as Fox hinself put it,
VWhitlow "was just an extrenely difficult person to get in touch
with." Even in Septenber of 1995, when Witlowwas trying to
accommodat e Fox's concerns, Fox found he had to call her severa
tinmes and wait "days and days" to get a call back. It appears
the situation may have been the sane in June of 1996. This
situation m ght evidence sone negligence on Witlows part, or at
| east an overburdened schedule, but it has not been shown to
evi dence discrimnation.

In his opening brief, Fox also contends Wiitlow s failure to
return his calls the week of June 10, 1996, was arbitrary and in
bad faith. PERB has held an exclusive representative's failure
to respond to an enployee's inquiries may be part of "a pattern

denonstrating a prima facie showng of an arbitrary failure

to fairly represent.” (Anerican Federation of State, County_ and

Muni ci pal Enpl oyees., International, Council 57 (Dehler) (1996)

PERB Deci sion No. 1152-H) In the present case, however, | have
not found a larger pattern of conduct denonstrating a failure to
represent Fox fairly. PERB has also held that an exclusive
representative's failure to respond to an enployee's inquiries,
standi ng al one, does not denonstrate a violation of the duty of

fair representation. (California Faculty Association

(Ponerant sev) (1988) PERB Decision No. 698-H, Reed District

Teachers Association. CTA/NEA (Reyes), supra, PERB Decision
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No. 332.) In the present case, where Wiitlow s failure to refurn
Fox's calls the week of June 10, 1996, now stands al one as
evi dence the Association failed to represent Fox fairly, |
concl ude Fox has not proved that the Association violated this
duty.
PROPOSED ORDER

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact and concl usions of
| aw, and upon the entire record in this matter, it is ordered
that the conplaint and the underlying charge in Unfair Practice

Case No. LA-CO- 712, N ck Fox v. Duarte Unified Education

Associ ation, are hereby DI SM SSED

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 8
section 32305, this Proposed Decision and Order shall becone
final unless a party files a statenent of exceptions with the
Board itself at the headquarters office in Sacrahento w t hin
20 days of service of this Decision. In accordance with PERB
regul ations, the statenent of exceptions should identify by page
citation or exhibit nunber the portions of the record, if any,
relied upon for such exceptions. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32300.) A docunent is considered "filed" when actually

recei ved before the close of business (5 p.m) on the |ast day

set for filing ". . .or when sent by telegraph or certified or
Express United States mail, postmarked not l|ater than the | ast
day set for filing . . . ." (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32135; Code Gv. Proc, sec. 1013 shall apply.) Any

statenent of exceptions and supporting brief nust be served
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concurrently with its filing upon each party to this proceeding.
Proof of service shall acconpany each copy served on a party or
filed wwth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, secs
32300, 32305 and 32140.)

THOVAS J. ALLEN
Adm ni strative Law Judge
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